mandatorily redeemable preferred securities of subsidiary trust III holding solely parent debentures" on our consolidated balance sheet. The distributions payable
on the trust preferred securities will be recorded on our consolidated income statement under "Minority interest in earnings of subsidiaries: Earnings attributable
to company-obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred securities of subsidiary trusts." This line item will be shown on a pre-tax basis with the corresponding
tax benefit being reported as a component of "Income tax (expense) benefit: Current." In a footnote to our audited consolidated financial statements, there will be
a statement that the trust is wholly-owned by us and that the sole asset of the trust is the debentures (indicating the principal amount, interest rate and maturity
date thereof).

22

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of September 30, 2001,

  •  our actual capitalization; and
  •  our capitalization as adjusted to give effect to the consummation of this offering of the trust preferred securities and the application

of the proceeds thereof.

This information should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

September 30, 2001

Actual

As Adjusted

(amounts in thousands
except per share data)

Notes payable  $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Minority interests in subsidiaries:

Company-obligated convertible mandatorily redeemable preferred securities of subsidiary
trust I holding solely parent debentures   25,970  25,970

Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred securities of subsidiary trust II
holding solely parent debentures   73,924  73,924

Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred securities of subsidiary trust III
holding solely parent debentures(1)   —  100,000

Stockholders' equity:

Series Preferred stock, $1 par value per share, 2,000,000 shares authorized; 625,000 shares
of 1998 Series A Participating Preferred Stock issued and outstanding   625  625

Common stock, par value $1 per share, 75,000,000 shares authorized; 14,532,294 shares
issued and outstanding   14,532  14,532

Additional paid-in capital   57,584  57,584
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,258)  (2,258)
Retained earnings   7,593  7,593

 Total stockholders' equity.   78,076  78,076

 Total capitalization.  $ 227,970 $ 327,970

(1)
As described in this prospectus, the sole assets of the trust will be the debentures with a principal amount of $100 million, assuming the underwriter's over-allotment option is not exercised. Upon
redemption of the debentures, the trust preferred securities will be mandatorily redeemed.

The table above excludes (a) 1,718,458 shares reserved for future issuances under our stock option plans and (b) 1,797,254 shares of common stock reserved for
issuance under deferred compensation agreements with certain officers, directors, consultants and national marketing organizations. See "Executive